ETONE

GOLF SOCIETY

Established 2001

Phil springs into action and kills it with a win

Phil, with his unfair advantage with his
bionic limbs wins the much awaited
first event of the final year of the
Society of which | will be part of. A
return to the course that we first
played in 2001 of the first event, so it
was nostalgic. Unfortunately, | was
unable to be at Kilworth Springs. With
an opening of 29 points he becomes
the first winner of the year, and four
clear of second place. It seems to be a
déja vu moment from last year at the
first event. He won and won by 4
points. In second place was Nick with a
credible 25, and just behind him by 1
point was Neil. Adjustments have
been made to the way the handicaps
are now affected as per the AGM.
Whether that has an impact on
whether the “usual” suspects still win
etc time will tell.

Not much to report as | wasn’t there
and not heard or spoken really to
anyone about the day, but believe it
was windy but enjoyable.

A big thank you to Shane for
sponsoring the first event. The prizes
were well received and probably drunk
by now. However, it was disappointing
to see only 9 players attend this event,
and the membership has now
dramatically dwindled to only 15
players.

| believe the draws were done for all the
competitions that day and they are now
uploaded on the website for you all to
have look at and work out how far you
can go in all of them, as well as who you
are partnering.

The next event which is at the
Leicestershire on Sunday 27" April 2025.
This one | missed last year, thus | have
never played it. Therefore, looking
forward to playing it. Please get your
monies into me if you intend to go. See
you there.

A quick reminder that we still need 3
more for the St Mellion weekend away
as | have one on reserve list. He can’t go
unless it becomes a 4 ball. So please get
asking.

Finally, a big well done to Rory for
winning the masters. Not much of a feat
really as he has never ever won the
Caratella Cup. Now that’s the one to
win. Rather than over £4 million you win
a trophy that’s worth around £20 ish.
No comparison at all, and its engraved!!

MrC

LT

NEAREST
THE PIN
WINNERS

Front 9
Geoff Rice
Back 9
No One

NP in 2

No one

Fines

£14.00

Total so far:

£14.00



30th March 2025

Lost Balls Winner: Nick Maling with a guess of 20.
Total balls lost was 20.

www.etonegolfsociety.co.uk

"I don't care if he is just trying
to make a buck, following us with
that defibrillator is unnerving."

Comedian)

“Give me golf clubs, fresh air, and a
beautiful partner, and you can keep
the clubs and the fresh air.”

— Jack Benny (Entertainer &

2025 Weekend Away
ST MELLION
Date: 4" July - 6" July 2025
Cost: £400
A non-refundable deposit of £100
required to secure your place.
See website for more and full details.
Been extended to 28 places. Please
ask around if anyone wants to join us
as | will only be taking multiple of
4’s, We currently have 25, so will
need three more, otherwise only 24
go to this event.

“I told you he plays slow. Now you
know why I brought a chair and
a cooler.”

2025 Committee Members
Sohail Caratella, Phil McShane, Neil Bevan, Alan Jenkins,
Tony Hair, John Oliver, Rob Luxton, Geoff Rice



KILWORTH SPRINGS GOLF CLUB

S'ford Gross

16 17 18 Back

15

Front 10 11 12 13

9

Hole Number

72

Par

11

13

94

(@]
N

99

25

95

24

102

22

100

21

119

17

122

15

105

13

118

10

B gt

<
-

18

12

Stroke Index

Phil McShane
Handicap 15
Nick Maling

Handicap 16
Neil Bevan

Handicap 11

Sean Mitchell
Handicap 16

Alan Jenkins

Handicap 12

Shane Harrower
Handicap 27

Richard Craddock
Handicap 27
Geoff Rice

Handicap 10
Dave Palmer

Handicap 20

3 Birdie




Team 1

Sohail Caratella
Alan Jenkins
Dave Palmer
John Oliver
Total (Best 2)
Team 2

Rob Luxton
Nick Maling
Richard Craddock
Total (Best 2)
Team 3

Geoff Rice
Tony Hair
Stuart Oliver
Total (Best 2)

Neil Bevan
Shane Harrower
Phil McShane
Sean Mitchell
Total (Best 2)

KILWORTH

21
10

31

24
18
29
22
53

BEVANS TEAM TROPHY 2025

LEICES RADCLIFFE ~ BEEDLES RUDD BONDHAY  COVENTRY
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0

BEESTON

O O O o o O O o O O O o o

O O O o o

Total

31

40

13

53

Individual

Totals

21
10

25
15

13

24
18
29
22




ALAN JENKINS PAR 3 & 5’s TROPHY 2025

Total Total Average
Position Name Kilworth  Leices Radcliffe Beedles Rudding Bondhay Coventry Beeston Allocated Shots Stableford Points Points/Shot

1 Phil McShane 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 14 0.44
2 Neil Bevan 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 13 0.41
3 Sean Mitchell 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 12 0.38
4 Nick Maling 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 12 0.38
5 Shane Harrower 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 12 0.38
6 Alan Jenkins 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 10 0.31
7 Dave Palmer 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 8 0.25
8 Geoff Rice 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 7 0.22
9 Richard Craddock 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 6 0.19
10 John Oliver 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
11 Stuart Oliver 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
12 Sohail Caratella 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
13 Tony Hair 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
14 Rob Luxton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
15 David Oliver 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
16 Spare 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
17 Spare 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
18 Spare 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
19 Spare 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Kilworth 32

Leicestershire 0 32 Note: To qualify for this event a minimum of five events must be played

Radcliffe 0 32

Beedles 0 32

Ruddington 0 32

Bondhay 0 32

Coventry 0 32

Beeston 0 32




MATCHPLAY 2025

15t Round 2" Round Quarter Finals Semi Finals Final

1 Neil Bevan
2
3

Rob Luxton
4
5 .

Tony Hair
6
7 .
8 Stuart Oliver
9 .
10 John Oliver W/O
11 John Oliver
12 Shane Harrower
13 ]
14 Geoff Rice W/0
15 Geoff Rice
16 Alan Jenkins
7 Dave Palmer
18
19
20 Nick Maling
21 )
22 Sean Mitchell
= Phil McShane
24
25
26 Sohail Caratella
27 Bve Sohail Caratella
28 Y/
29
30 Richard Craddock
31 Richard Craddock

w
N

Bye




5 BEST SCORES FROM 8 TO COUNT

Name

John Oliver
Dave Palmer
Total

Stuart Oliver
Tony Hair

Total

Sohail Caratella
Geoff Rice
Total

Neil Bevan
Sean Mitchell
Total

Shane Harrower
Alan Jenkins

Total

Rob Luxton

Phil McShane
Total

Richard Craddock
Nick Maling

Total

Kilw

10
10

13
13
24
22
46
18
21
39

29
29
15
25
40

PAIRS COMPETITION 2025

Leices

O O 0O O OO0 O OO0 OO0 o o oo oo o o o o

Rad

O OO O OO0 O OO0 OO0 o O oo o oo o oo

Beed

O OO O OO0 O OO0 O oo oo o o oo o oo

Rud

O OO O OO0 O OO0 O 0O o0 OO0 o o oo o oo

Bond

O OO O OO0 O OO0 OO0 o0 o oo o oo o oo

Cov

O OO O OO0 O OO0 O oo o oo o oo o oo

Bees

O OO O OO0 O OO0 OO0 o o oo o oo o oo

Total
(5/8)

= =
w o

N w
© ©

N
o

] HHHHHE

Pos




Course:
Name

Spare
Sohail Caratella
Dave Palmer
Phil McShane
Alan Jenkins
Neil Bevan
Nick Maling
Tony Hair
Richard Craddock
Rob Luxton
John Oliver
Stuart Oliver
Sean Mitchell
David Oliver
Spare
Spare
Geoff Rice
Shane Harrower

Total Players
Did not play

HANDICAPS 2025

KILWORTH SPRINGS GOLF CLUB

Current Handicap

Total

Stableford Score Factor Difference
0.3 0.0
0.3 0.0
10 0.3 3.0
29 0.3 2.7
21 0.3 -0.3
24 0.3 -1.2
25 0.3 -1.5
0.3 0.0
15 0.3 1.5
0.3 0.0
0.3 0.0
0.3 0.0
22 0.3 -0.6
0.3 0.0
0.3 0.0
0.3 0.0
13 0.3 2.1
18 0.3 0.6
9
177

Date: 30th March 2025
Adjustments

0.0
0.0
2.0
-2.7
-0.3
-1.2
-1.5
0.0
15
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.6
0.0
0.0
0.0
2.0
0.6

New Handicap

0.0
3.1
22.1
12.1
11.6
9.9
14.9
28.2
28.9
0.0
35.6
18.3
15.8
26.0
0.0
0.0
12.3
27.4

SSS
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20




Phil McShane
Nick Maling

Neil Bevan
Sean Mitchell
Alan Jenkins
Shane Harrower
Richard Craddock
Geoff Rice
David Palmer
Sohail Caratella
Stuart Oliver
John Oliver
David Oliver
Rob Luxton

Tony Hair

Kilworth

O O O O O O N W b U1 N ©

Leices

O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o

CARATELLA CUP 2025

Rad Beedles Rud Bondhay

O O O O O O O O 0O o o o o o o
O O O O O O O O 0o o o o o o o
O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o
O O O O O O O O O oo o o o o

BEST 5 FROM 8 SCORES

Coventry

O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o

Beeston

O O O O O O O 0O 0o o oo o o o

Total

O O O O O O N W » U1 N ©

Position

© 00 N O U b~ W N B

e
o O O o o

=
o




