

# **Etone Golf Society**

#### 30<sup>th</sup> March 2025 www.etonegolfsociety.co.uk

#### Established 2001

#### Phil springs into action and kills it with a win

Phil, with his unfair advantage with his bionic limbs wins the much awaited first event of the final year of the Society of which I will be part of. A return to the course that we first played in 2001 of the first event, so it was nostalgic. Unfortunately, I was unable to be at Kilworth Springs. With an opening of 29 points he becomes the first winner of the year, and four clear of second place. It seems to be a déjà vu moment from last year at the first event. He won and won by 4 points. In second place was Nick with a credible 25, and just behind him by 1 point was Neil. Adjustments have been made to the way the handicaps are now affected as per the AGM. Whether that has an impact on whether the "usual" suspects still win etc time will tell.

Not much to report as I wasn't there and not heard or spoken really to anyone about the day, but believe it was windy but enjoyable.

A big thank you to Shane for sponsoring the first event. The prizes were well received and probably drunk by now. However, it was disappointing to see only 9 players attend this event, and the membership has now dramatically dwindled to only 15 players. I believe the draws were done for all the competitions that day and they are now uploaded on the website for you all to have look at and work out how far you can go in all of them, as well as who you are partnering.

The next event which is at the Leicestershire on Sunday 27<sup>th</sup> April 2025. This one I missed last year, thus I have never played it. Therefore, looking forward to playing it. Please get your monies into me if you intend to go. See you there.

A quick reminder that we still need 3 more for the St Mellion weekend away as I have one on reserve list. He can't go unless it becomes a 4 ball. So please get asking.

Finally, a big well done to Rory for winning the masters. Not much of a feat really as he has never ever won the Caratella Cup. Now that's the one to win. Rather than over £4 million you win a trophy that's worth around £20 ish. No comparison at all, and its engraved!!

MrC



NEAREST THE PIN WINNERS

Front 9

Geoff Rice

Back 9

No One

NP in 2

No one

**Fines** 

£14.00

Total so far:

£14.00

## Etone Golf Society

30<sup>th</sup> March 2025

www.etonegolfsociety.co.uk

Lost Balls Winner: Nick Maling with a guess of 20. Total balls lost was 20.



2025 Weekend Away ST MELLION Date: 4<sup>th</sup> July - 6<sup>th</sup> July 2025 Cost: £400 A non-refundable deposit of £100 required to secure your place. See website for more and full details. Been extended to 28 places. Please ask around if anyone wants to join us as I will only be taking multiple of 4's. We currently have 25, so will need three more, otherwise only 24 go to this event.

"Give me golf clubs, fresh air, and a beautiful partner, and you can keep the clubs and the fresh air."

Jack Benny (Entertainer & Comedian)



"I told you he plays slow. Now you know why I brought a chair and a cooler."

**2025 Committee Members** Sohail Caratella, Phil McShane, Neil Bevan, Alan Jenkins, Tony Hair, John Oliver, Rob Luxton, Geoff Rice

# **KILWORTH SPRINGS GOLF CLUB**

Hole Number	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	Front	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	Back	S'ford	Gross
Par	4	3	5	4	4	3	4	5	4	9	5	3	4	4	4	5	4	4	3	9		72
Stroke Index	12	6	18	2	14	4	8	16	10		9	15	3	1	17	13	7	5	11			
Phil McShane	6	4	7	6	3	4	6	6	6	48	5	4	5	6	5	5	5	6	5	46		94
Handicap 15	1	2	0	1	4	2	1	1	1	13	3	2	2	1	1	3	2	1	1	16	29	
Nick Maling	6	3	7	6	5	4	5	6	6	48	7	3	5	6	5	8	6	6	5	51		99
Handicap 16	1	3	0	1	2	2	2	2	1	14	1	3	2	1	1	0	1	1	1	11	25	
Neil Bevan	6	4	4	6	5	3	6	6	6	46	7	4	5	6	5	5	5	7	5	49		95
Handicap 11	0	2	3	1	2	3	1	1	1	14	1	1	2	1	1	1	2	0	1	10	24	
Sean Mitchell	7	4	7	7	6	4	5	6	5	51	6	4	7	5	6	8	4	7	4	51		102
Handicap 16	0	2	0	0	1	2	2	2	2	11	2	2	0	2	0	0	3	0	2	11	22	
Alan Jenkins	4	4	7	7	7	4	5	5	7	50	6	5	6	6	5	7	5	6	4	50		100
Handicap 12	3	2	0	0	0	2	2	2	0	11	2	0	1	1	1	0	2	1	2	10	21	
Shane Harrower	5	5	7	8	7	4	6	7	8	57	7	6	8	8	7	8	7	8	3	62		119
Handicap 27	2	2	1	0	0	3	2	1	0	11	2	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	3	6	17	
Richard Craddock	8	4	6	7	7	7	5	8	5	57	9	6	9	8	5	8	8	7	5	65		122
Handicap 27	0	3	2	1	0	0	3	0	2	11	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	1	1	4	15	
Geoff Rice	4	4	6	7	3	3	6	6	7	46	8	5	7	7	6	7	7	7	5	59		105
Handicap 10	2	2	1	0	3	3	1	1	0	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	13	
Dave Palmer	8	5	6	8	6	4	7	8	7	59	8	3	7	7	6	8	7	7	6	59		118
Handicap 20	0	1	2	0	1	2	0	0	0	6	0	3	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	4	10	
		3	Birdie					12	Par							Eagle						

### **BEVANS TEAM TROPHY 2025**

	KILWORTH	LEICES	RADCLIFFE	BEEDLES	RUDD	BONDHAY	COVENTRY	BEESTON	Total	Individual
										Totals
Team 1										
Sohail Caratella	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
Alan Jenkins	21	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		21
Dave Palmer	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		10
John Oliver	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
Total (Best 2)	31	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	31	
Team 2										
Rob Luxton	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
Nick Maling	25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		25
Richard Craddock	15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		15
Total (Best 2)	40	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	40	
Team 3										
Geoff Rice	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		13
Tony Hair	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
Stuart Oliver	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
Total (Best 2)	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	13	
Team 4										
Neil Bevan	24	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		24
Shane Harrower	18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		18
Phil McShane	29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		29
Sean Mitchell	22	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		22
Total (Best 2)	53	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	53	

#### ALAN JENKINS PAR 3 & 5's TROPHY 2025

										Total	Total	Average
Position	Name	Kilworth	Leices	Radcliffe	Beedles	Rudding	Bondhay	Coventry	Beeston	Allocated Shots	s Stableford Point	s Points/Sho
1	Phil McShane	14	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	32	14	0.44
2	Neil Bevan	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	32	13	0.41
3	Sean Mitchell	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	32	12	0.38
4	Nick Maling	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	32	12	0.38
5	Shane Harrower	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	32	12	0.38
6	Alan Jenkins	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	32	10	0.31
7	Dave Palmer	8	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	32	8	0.25
8	Geoff Rice	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	32	7	0.22
9	Richard Craddock	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	32	6	0.19
10	John Oliver	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
11	Stuart Oliver	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
12	Sohail Caratella	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
13	Tony Hair	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
14	Rob Luxton	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
15	David Oliver	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
16	Spare	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
17	Spare	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
18	Spare	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
19	Spare	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
	Course											
	Kilworth	32										
	Leicestershire	0	32		Note: To	o qualify f	or this ev	<mark>vent a mi</mark>	nimum of	f five events i	must be playe	ed 🛛
	Radcliffe	0	32									
	Beedles	0	32	2								
	Ruddington	0	32	2								
	Bondhay	0	32	2								
	Coventry	0	32	2								
	Beeston	0	32									

### **MATCHPLAY 2025**

× .	1 <sup>st</sup> Round	2 <sup>nd</sup> Round		Quarter Finals		Semi Finals	Final
1 2		Neil Bevan					
3 4		- Rob Luxton					
5 6		Tony Hair					
7		- Stuart Oliver	_				
8 9		John Oliver W/O					
10 11		- Shane Harrower	_	John Oliver			
12 13					-		
14 15		Geoff Rice W/O	_	Geoff Rice			
16		Alan Jenkins					
17 18		Dave Palmer					
19 20		- Nick Maling					
21 22		Sean Mitchell					
23 24		Phil McShane					
25		Sohail Caratella					
26 27		Вуе	-	Sohail Caratella			
28 29		- Richard Craddock			-		
30 31			_	Richard Craddock			
32		Вуе					

## **PAIRS COMPETITION 2025**

5 BEST SCORES F										
	Kilw	Leices	Rad	Beed	Rud	Bond	Cov	Bees	Total	Pos
									(5/8)	
Name										
John Oliver	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Dave Palmer	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Total	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10	6
Stuart Oliver	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Tony Hair	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7
Sohail Caratella	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Geoff Rice	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Total	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	13	5
Neil Bevan	24	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Sean Mitchell	22	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Total	46	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	46	1
Shane Harrower	18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Alan Jenkins	21	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Total	39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	39	3
Rob Luxton	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Phil McShane	29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Total	29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	29	4
Richard Craddock	15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Nick Maling	25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Total	40	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	40	2

#### HANDICAPS 2025

Course:		<b>NGS GOLF CLUB</b>							
course.				Date: 30th March 2025					
Name	Current Handicap	Stableford Score	Factor	Difference	Adjustments	New Handicap	SSS		
							20		
Spare	0.0		0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	20		
Sohail Caratella	3.1		0.3	0.0	0.0	3.1	20		
Dave Palmer	20.1	10	0.3	3.0	2.0	22.1	20		
Phil McShane	14.8	29	0.3	-2.7	-2.7	12.1	20		
Alan Jenkins	11.9	21	0.3	-0.3	-0.3	11.6	20		
Neil Bevan	11.1	24	0.3	-1.2	-1.2	9.9	20		
Nick Maling	16.4	25	0.3	-1.5	-1.5	14.9	20		
Tony Hair	28.2		0.3	0.0	0.0	28.2	20		
Richard Craddock	27.4	15	0.3	1.5	1.5	28.9	20		
Rob Luxton	-1.5		0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	20		
John Oliver	35.6		0.3	0.0	0.0	35.6	20		
Stuart Oliver	18.3		0.3	0.0	0.0	18.3	20		
Sean Mitchell	16.4	22	0.3	-0.6	-0.6	15.8	20		
David Oliver	26.0		0.3	0.0	0.0	26.0	20		
Spare	0.0		0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	20		
Spare	0.0		0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	20		
Geoff Rice	10.3	13	0.3	2.1	2.0	12.3	20		
Shane Harrower	26.8	18	0.3	0.6	0.6	27.4	20		
Total Players		9							
Did not play	Total	177							

## CARATELLA CUP 2025

	Kilworth	Leices	Rad	Beedles	Rud	Bondhay	Coventry	Beeston	Total	Position
Phil McShane	15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	15	1
Nick Maling	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	13	2
Neil Bevan	11	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	11	3
Sean Mitchell	9	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	9	4
Alan Jenkins	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7	5
Shane Harrower	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	6
<b>Richard Craddock</b>	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	7
Geoff Rice	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	8
David Palmer	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	9
Sohail Caratella	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10
Stuart Oliver	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10
John Oliver	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10
David Oliver	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10
Rob Luxton	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10
Tony Hair	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10